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if I Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholder's
of

Panchag*rh Sugar Mills Limited

Qualified Opinion

We have aLrditecl the tlnancial statelnents of Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited which comprise the statement
o1'financial position as at 30 iLrne 2024, the staternent of profit or loss and other comprehensive incorne,
statement olchanges in eclLrity and stirternent of cash f'lorvs tbr the year tlren ended, and notes to the financial
statcmenls, inclLrcling a sLrrnntar)1 o1'significant accour.rting poIicies.

In or-tt' opinion. the accourpanying tinancial staterrrer.rts ref-erred to above give a true and fair view of the
flnancial position as at 30 JLrne 202r1, and its flnancial pertbrrnar.rce fortlre yearthen ended in accordance with
Intet'nartional Finaircial Reporting Staudards (lFRSs) and cornplv Lvith the applicable laws and regulations.

lJrrsis lbr Qrrrrlil'ietl ( )lliniorr

r Refer to ScheilLrle A8, Stocli o1'Stores & Spears lepoltecl in the financial statement of Tk. 19,4511,595.
Silrce it rvas a postclated aLrclit. we were unable to urirtch the stock by roll-forward calculation.

r Refel to SchedLrle A11; Sunclry Debtors reportcd in the Statement of Financial position of Tk.
1,559"9-i3 as lve taiied to rnatch by third part,"- corrf-ilmation.

r Ret'el to Note + A I 2: Loans. Advance" Deposits & Ple-payrnents reporled in Financial Statement Tk.
23.71 8"506 in wh ich l-oan to Clane Grower o1'l'li. 22.621.433 we could not confirm the balance.

. Relcr to ScireLlule I-3; Liabilities fbr Other Finance repofted in the Statement of Financial Position of
Tk. 109.278.047. ive coultl not confinr b1'third part,r'confirrnation or General Ledger to perlorrn
altelnatii,e ploced Lu'e.

r Manasetnent could not clistlibLrte Workers Proflt Participation Fr-rnd and this is non compliance as per
The BangLidesh Lirbor Act. 2006.

of Tk. l22,l2L)^51 1 andntanagenrentdidnotprovideasonwhatbasisthisamounthasbeencalculated.
We rrn'e re ttnirble to checli rvl'retl.rer this lias been transt'erred to Pension fund or not.

\\ic cctndr-rcte(l otir audil in accoldance rvith lnternatjonal Standards on ALrditing (lSAs)" Our responsibilities
Ltniler those stan(ialrls are lirrtlrc-r' clescribed in the ALrclitor's Responsibilities tbr the ALrdit of the Financial
Statetlettts sectiot't ot'ot-rr' r'eport. We are independent in accordance lvith tl-re ethical requirements that are
t'elevant to ollr aLrdit ol the llnancial staterrents in Bangltrclesh, and we have fLrlfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with these requilenrents. We believe that tl-re audit evidence we have obtained is
sutflcient and appropliate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Ilrnphasis of Matler:

fbr ro I l-lbnyarcl ca I cu lirtion.
t' We coLrld not pelfbrnr standarcl aLrdit procedr-rle against Cost of Coods Sold reported in the Statement

o1'Prof il or Loss and Other C)orrprehensive Income o1'Tk" 10,606,625.

Ke1' Auclit Matters

As per ilecisiott of the (iovernrnent of People's RepLrblic of Bangladesl-r, The production of the Panchagarh
sr-Lqar ntills litniled has banrted and clclsed of prodr-rction dr-re to continuous loss of production as u,ell as loss in
nranasement accolrnts anci as on 30.ltute 2023 the Corlpany,'s current liabilities exceed current assets by BDT
1.82tt,87 1"60i). Thcse evcnts and conclitions. alons rvith other rnatters indicate that the company could not
contiltLle as a qoing concenr. OLn'opinion is not rnodillecl in tcspect of this tnafter.
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Responsibilities of Managelnent and 'l'hose Chargerl ryith Covernance for the Financial Statements

Managentent is responsible fbl the preparation of flnancial statements that give a true and fair view ir-t

accordance witir IFRSs and lor suclr irrternal control as rnanagernent determines is necessary to enable the
preparation olfinancial staterreuts tl'rat are free fror.r.r matelial n'risstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the flnancial staterrents. nranagernent is responsible tbr assessing tlre entity's ability to continue
as a going coucenr. disclosirrg. as applicable, matters related to going concern and r-rsing the going concent
basis of accoLrrrting unless nranagement either intends to liqLridate cr to cease operations, or has no realistic
lulterni,rlive bLrt to ilo so. Those charged with governance are responsible fbr overseeing the financial reporting
process.

Auclitor's Responsibilities lbr the Audit of the Financial Statements

f)Lrr objectives are to obtaiu reasonable assr-rrance trbout whether the financial statements as a whoie are free
lion.r material nrisstatenrent^ r.r,hether dLre to flaud or elror. and to issue an auditor's reporl that includes our
opinicln. Reasonarbie assuriince is a high level ol assrrrance bLrt is not a gr-rarantee tl-rat an ar-rdit conducted in
ruccorclance u'ith lSAs ,,r,ill alr,r'ays detect a matelial rnisstalenrent rvhen it exists. Misstatements can arise frot.n
traucl or erlor irncl are consiclered rriaterial ii indiviclLrallv or in the aggregate, they colrld reasonably be
cxpected to int-lLrence the eci'rnorric clecisions of usels tal<err on the basis of these financial staternents.

As palt of an audit ih accordance with ISAs, rve exercise prolessional jr-rdgrnent and maintain professional
sliepticisrr thloLrghoLrt the airclit. We arlso:

. Identil) ancl assess the risl<s of material rnisstatement of the financial statements, whether due to tiaucl
or en'or. design'anci perfbrnr auclit procedules lesponsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sutficient trnd apploprinte to provide a basis for oul opir-rion. The risk of not detecting a material
nrisslatenrent resLrlting fronr h'aLrd is higher than lor one resr-rlting fiorn error, as fraud may involve
collr-rsion. fbr.-eefy'" intentiorral ornissioirs. nrislepresentations. or the override of internal control.

. C)btain an understanding of internal control lelevant to tl're audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. but not fbr the pllrpose of expressing an opinion on the
ellectiveness of interrraI corrtrol.

EvalLrate the appropriateness of accountine policies used and the reasonableness of accourrting
estinratcs arrd leIatc'cl discIosLrres rlade bv lnuuragenreut.

Clonclucle on the applopriateness of nranagelnent's Lrse olthe going concern basis of accounting and.
basecl on tire ar-rdit evidence obtainecl. whether tr material uncertainty exists related to events or
conclitions thal nral cast signiticant doLrbt on tl-re Business's atrility to continr-re as a going concern. lf
,"ve conclude tlrat a nraterial r-rnceltainty erists. we are reqr"rired to draw attention in our auditor's repoft
to the relatecl clisclosrires in the financial statenrents clr', if sucli disclosures are inadequate, to rnodifl'
oLrl opinion. OLrr corrclLrsions irre based on the aLrclit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's
report. Horvever. firtLrre events or conditions rray cause tlre Business to cease to continue as a going
conccf lt.

EvalLrate the overall presentation. structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosrrles. ancl rvhether the flnancial staterrents represent the underlying transactiorls and events in a
manner thal archieves lail presentation.
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T We cornrrunicate r.r,ith those charpecl rvith governance re-earcling. arrong other matters, the planned scope and
tinring o1-the auclil ancl sig,nif-icant aLrdit findings, including any,significant deficiencies in internal control that
ue iclentil,r, dLn i:rg oLrl auclit.

Iteport on f)ther [,egal and Regulatory Requirements

\\ e itlsrr reptrl l 111. lirllt,ri irr,l:

a) vve have obtairred all the infbrrration and explanation, except described in basis for qualification
section, rvhich 1o the best o1'our knowledge and beliel n,ere necessary for the purpose of our audit and
nr:rcie clr;e verification thereof :

b) in our opinion. proper bool<s of accollnt as leqr-rired by Iaw have been kept by the Business so far as it
appearecl tl'onr our erarnination of those books; and

c) the stalenrent ol financial position and staterrrent ol plofit or loss and other comprehensive income
dealt with by'tlre rellrrrt are in aureemerrt with the boolis olaccount.

Signed on behaifof
Atik Khaled Chowdhury
Chafiered Accountants
FRC Reg No: CAF-001-148

Dhaka, 12 DEC 20Zl

DVCNo.Z,, 1 2 1 2076 0AS I 5?677

N I Chowdhury FCA
Senior Parlner
ICAB Enrolment No: 0766
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited
Panchagarh

Statement ofFinancial Position as at 30th Jtne'2024

FarmMillsNotes/Particulars

Pronert\ & .\sscts :

A. ,\..on-Current Asscts :

Propert.v. Pltrnt & EquiPlrent

B. Currerrt Asscts :

Work in I)roccss
'ltitii !r' I 

:i 
I I r.l rlii i ll'L)ili'

Stock o1'Stores & SPare

Stock of fertrlizer, lnsecticides

Store ln .lransit
PSM Experinrental Farnl Ctrrrent A/c

lnter Pro.lect Current Acoottnt (Assets)

Sundr), Debtors

Loans. Advarlce. Deposits & Pre-pavnlents

Cash & C ash Etlulvalents

Total :\ssets (.{.+B)

Equitv & Liabilities :

C. Shareholders' Equitv :

Issued. Subscribed & Paid Up Capital

40% Equitl Share of SMRFS

Resene & SurPlr-rs

Retnined Earnrngs

D. Non-Current Lilbilitics :

Covt. Furtd & Loans

Agri. & Cash Llredit Loans (Bl:cked)

Crarts
PSM Experimcntal Farrtt

Un- Secttred l-clturs

F. (:rrrlent Liabilitics :

H.O ClLrn'eltt AccoLlllt

lnter Pro.iect Current Account il-iabilities)
Liabilities fbr Provisional Expcnscs

I iri',ilri-r.r'. li)i l l'irr'l l- i lli:,il'..

Provision tbr Bad & Doubtfll Debts

i\.rr'h,'i''':,,ii1 l':lllirrll;[ir', i r'L:l'j

Pro\ i\ir,rl lirr I iare Par & Llrrlttitr

'fotal Equio & Linbilitics ((l+D+E')

Dhaka,

DVC:

78

z,u] l,y to
41 7,:1 I 8,38 I

213.351.848
I 60.504

I :,o,,z.rss r: t

(2.07 | .916)

417,418,38 i
213.3 5 1 ,848

I 60,504
(2.07 | ,916)

2,632.958,72t

37s,918,204
213,3 5 I .848

1 60,5 04

400.5 74

2,429.1.30.699

6

4.00

A6
A'7

A8
A8
A9

At0
A1l

Al2

500

1,

7.00

7.00
8.01)

900
10.00

11 00

12.00

17.0n

7 78

-z;os,oss,oot 
I

22.103.590
13,431 ,211

I16.q17.6.t8
I 424,-+61

I : r;.:oo
I t+s.oro tsn

I7-rb.r/o8.l6l I

)1 )2t.113 |

1,1 s71.692

l 08,889,378
124,163

l ll I )r, il I

2,736,908,263
)1 ))1 '71\

14.57 1,692

1 08,889.378
424,463

t2?.,129,571

4l

L1
L2
L3

6

The acccrrpanYing notes 1 to l8 antl Schedule A1 to Ali & Ll to L5 f]rm an integral part of these tlnancial stater?>

yflr N,,k**, A#
G.Nl (Finance)

Si$led in tenns ofoLn separate report oleven date annexed

Signed on behalfof
Atik Khaled ChowdhurY

Chartered Accotmtants

FRC RegNo: CAF-00l-l18

N I Chowdhury FCA

Senior Partner
1 2 DEC, 20?t

?.1121?07 66AS 852627

-1,.11,3.!i87

1 9,454,595

I 50.546.046
1.559.953

23.7 I 8.506

'1,645,191

3,428,987
t9,454,595

I 5,1 50"06 I

20.339.806

1 50,546,046
1,5 59,953

23,718,506

4,645,\91

400,574
171,655,755

I ,s9 1,790

24,1 1 0,65 1

6"523,641 35

3 8.000,000

3,347.7 8 5

20"578,922"60s
(s,834,347.7 I 8)

38.000,000

3.3.17.7 8 5

20.5 7 8.922,605
i r: 1 

r,r i rr,.;l r l 2,071 ,982

38,000,000

3,347.7 8 5

20.s78.922,60s
117

tl

ICAB ElilolJnent No: 0766
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited
Panchagarh

Statement of Profit o Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30th June, 2024

Particulars Notes Mills Farm Amount r Tk.)
2023-24 2022-23

Sales

Less : Clost of Coods Sold
Gross Profit
Less : Adrrir.ristrative & Selling
Brpenscs
Nct Opeliiting lncorne
.\dd : Non operating Income

Lcss : Finar-rcial Expenses

Nct Protit/( Loss ) Befbre'l'ax
Less : Molasses Tax L,xpenses
Net Proflt i (Loss) aliel Tax

Dhakr..

DVC

I 3.00
14.00

4.337,80_{ 4,337,805 5,730,194
7.319,035il 72 1"071 11" 721 .07 4

15.00

Anx-A

16.00

18.00

(7,383,269)

5-q..:lir. l-:5

(7,383,269)

58,458,1 55

(1,588,841)

43,80s,1 86

(65,84r,423)
10,502.7 54 2,472,550

(65,841,423)
12,975.304

(45,394,027\
7,102"923.27

(55,338,669)

228,835,2t6
2,472,550 (52,866,119)

228,835,216
(38,291,103)

214,237,236
(284, I 73,885)

l1):1. -i.:la

2,412,550 (281,701,335)
394,346

(252,528,339)
34,381

(281,s68.23 r ) 2,472,550 (282.095.681) (2s2,s62,720).

Net Operating Profiril-oss
Ealning Per Sl.rale (EPS) Disclosure uncler IAS 33 ,'Earnir.rg per
Sl-rare"

(1s.18)

(7 4.24)

Signed on behaifof
Atik Khaled Chowdhurl,
Chartered Accountants

FRC Reg No: CAF-001-lzt8

N I Chowdhury FCA
Senior Partner

ICAB Enrolment No: 0766

(7.92)

(66.46)

'lhe accompattving rrotes I to l8 and Schedule A1 to A13 & Ll to L5 form an integral paft of these financial

tL)tL.
G.M (Finpnce)

Srgrred in terrls olour separate report o1'even date annexed.

/g;,
MdnagifiEirector

1 2 DEc, 2024

?.1171717 06AS 852677
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Panchagarh Sugar Limited
Panchagarh

nt of Cash Flolvs for r ended 30th 2024

Particula rs Amount
2023-24 2022-23

4. Cash Flows frorn Operating Activities :

Net prolrti(loss) lbr.Lire 1,ear.

I)l ioI YeirI A.liustntent
Depreciation

lncrease/Decrease in Current Assets & I.iabilities
\\'ollt in Plocess
Str,ql, ,,r I irrirlrcrl I iolrl:
Stock ol Stores & Spar.cs
Stock ol' Fertil izer" Insecticides
Store- In -l r.ansit
PSVI llxperirnental I-arrn CLrr.r.cnl A/c
litlei l)r'o je ct CLrr.rcnl Accrorutt
SLrncirl [)ebtors
i.oans. r\rlvancc. Dcposit. & pre,pavntents

II.O CLtrlent Account
lntct P|olect (lLrr.rcnt l\ccounl
I.iabil ities lirr. Er.penscs
I i:rhilitie..1o1 ( )1111.1.1 irr.rrtr.r.
I'ror ision 1dr Bad & lloLrbtlirl Debts
\\'orliels Prolit Participation F-und
Irlovision 1or. l.cave pa_r & (irirtuity,

Net Cash Generated frorn Operating Aclivities

B. (.'4slr llol6 lgcrnr [nvei!4C.{S!y[t$ :

l)isposal to [,ro;rer-1r'. plant and E,clLripment
.Additiorr to Proltcrtl " [,lant ancl Equiptncnt
\et Cash used in lnvesting Activities

(259,951,905) (150,337,028)

(I10,535,057)

(244,704,099)

L

C CaS[ Flq\,-s fq]1llrnars4Salflt1rlic! :

Incr-caser'Dccrcuse il (lor t. Fund & l,oans
Increase,,l)ecrease in Agri. & Cash Creclit l_oans (13loched)
Itr, t..... I ).'.'c,,.. itt ( rr:rlrL\
lnclcasc,lDccrcasc in l)SM Erperintentai i-arnt
lncreasc,.l)eclcasc in []n- Secrred Loans
Net Cash Cenerateil frorn Iiinancirrg Activilies

D Net increase in Cash and Cash E,quivalents (A+B+C)

E Cash antl Cash Equivalents at beginning of period
F Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of period (D+E)

(282,095,68 I )
(r,193,446)
23,337,222

(252,562.720)
q5 097 0r))

7.128.600

15,247,906

1,569,472

11.470_177

(2.172,s50)

203.828,022

80,930.636

I

( 1,746.435)
r 82.478,459

242,825,649 1

6.523.641 4,163 5 c),

4,645.191 I

\Nr
( i. 1\'1 1 I: ir lirrcc.)

/01
ydanagi@irector

Signetl in lerrrs ofolrr separat!- report ofevcn date annexed.

Dhai<a,

DVC,:

1 2 Dic to2i

21121707 66AS 8526?7

Siened on behallof
Atik Khaled Chorvdhury
Chartered AccoLlItallts
FltC Reg No: CAF-001-148

I Chorvdhury FCA
Senior Partner

4

400,5'7 4

21.109,709
31,837

392. I 45

30.1)53.262

4,8 1 8,1 83

l. 1 34,471
(28,03 8.270)

(3 r3,206)
18

1 I ,72t,07 4

885,2 I 0

(63.122)
1.920.479

(58,562,193)

1.368.725
(4,9 r 3,699)

(25,869, 1 3 7)

3

7,3 I 9.035
) '7n,< 1\)

1,7 46.435
(2.348,172)

a\ I
ICAB Enrohrent No: 0766
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

as at and for the ended 30 June2024
l 00 Reporting Entity

Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited is situated in Panchagarh near the district l.read Quarter. The construction of this
mill started on 1965 and completed on 1969 at a cost of Tk. 55.55 million trial production during 1969-7970.plarfi
andMachineUofthernill suppliedbyM/S StorkWerksPoor,Hanzala,Holand.Total LandAreaunderthisrnills
is 223.20 acres. Annual Production capacity is 10, 160.00 MT. Since inclependence of Bangladesh, the Sugar mill
has produced 8536 MT of Sugar per annum on average at an average Sugar recovery rate of 8.102o from sugar
Cane. Highest Sugar Production was 16,612.00 MT in 1994-1995. The Mill comprises one training complex, One
High School, One ClLrb, One Medical Centre and 125 Family Quarler & 135 Single Residential Facility. The rnill
has been incorporated in Bangladesh as a Public Lirnited Cornpany, under the companies Act.1913 (Now
Cornpanies Act. 1994).

1.01 Registered Office

The registered office of the company is located at panchgarh Sadur

1.02 Nature of the Business

The plincipal activities of the Corrpany are Manufacturing and Sales of Sugar & Molasses from Sugar Cane
Locally purchased and produced in Mills. Both Sugar and Molasses are sold in the local Market.

. 2.00 Basis ofPreparation
Statement of Compliance2.01

The financial statements comprise of-:-

l. Statentent olFinancial Position as at 30 June 2024
2. Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2024
3. Statentent ofChanges in Equity for the year ended 30 June2024
4. Staternent of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 202u1

5. NotestotheFinancial Statementsfortheperiocl from0l Juty2023 to30June2024
Other Regulatory Compliance

The Conpany is also required to comply with the following major legal provisions in acldition to the Companies
Act 1994 arid other applicable laws and regulations:

The lncome Tax Act 2023;
The Value Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Act2012;
The ValLre Added Tax and Supplementary Duty Rule 2016;
The Stanrp Acr. 1899;

The Bangladesh Labor Act,2006;
Basis of N,Ieasurement

The financial statements have been prepaled on the historical cost basis ofaccounting.

t

s 1

4A



\

. 3.00

3.02

3.2.1

t
2.04 Responsibility of Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements

3.01

The accolurting policies set out below have been applied consistently (otherwise as stated) to all periods presented
in these financial statements.

Current Versus Non-current Classification

The Contpany's nranagement is responsible for the preparation and presentation of Financial Statements as per
section 183 of the corrrpanies Act 1994 and as per the provision of "The framework for the preparation and
presentation of financial statelnents" issued by the International Accounting Standard Committee (IASC) as

adopted bv the Financial Reporling Council (FRC) Bangladesh.

2.05 Going Concern Assumption

As of 30 June 2024 the entities current liabilities exceeded current assets by BDT 2,806,402,949 (on 30 June 2023
BD'l'2828871609). T'his situation has rnainly arisen due to cornpletely stop of production as per Govemment
decision resulting lowel business activities. However the Board of the entify- are regularly monitoring business

activities but could not confirm to continue the company's operation for foreseeable future. Therefore it appears

significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

2.06 Functional and Presentational Currencv and Level of Precision

These financial statenrents are presented in Bangladesh Taka (BDT/Taka/Tk) currency, which is the Company's
functior.ral currency. All financial inforrnation presented in Taka have been rounded off to the nearest Taka.

2.07 Reporting Period

The financial period of the Cornpany encompasses one year frorn 1 July to 30 June (next year) and is followed
consistently. This financial statements cover the year frorn I July 2023 to 30 June 2024.

Signifi cant Accouhting Policies

The con.rpar.ry presents assets and liabilities in statement of flnancial position based on currentnon- current
classiflcation.

An asset is current when it is :

i. Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
ii. Held primarily for the purpose of trading
iii. Expected to be realized within twelve rnonths after reporting period or

iv. Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted fomr being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve
months after the repofting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.
Property, Plant and Equipment's
Recognition and Measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost or revaluation less accumulated depreciation less
impainrent loss, if any as per IAS l6: Property, Plant and Equiprnent's.

ar
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3.2.2 Depreciation

All items of property, plant and equipment (except lancl) have been depreciated on reducing balance method.
Depreciation on additions is charged at 100oh of nonnal rates in the year of acquisition and no depreciation is
charged in the year of disposal. Depreciation is charged at the rates varying from2.5%oto 25 o/o depending on the
estimated useful lives of assets. No depreciation is charged for land and capital work in progress.

The rate of for the current and are as follows

Depreciation nrethods. usefirl lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date. No estimates in respect
of iterrs of property, plant and equipment were revised during the year.

Advances, Deposits and Pre-payments

Advarlces are initially tleasured at cost. After initial recognition advances are carried at cost less deductions,
adjtrstments or charges to other account heacls such as property, plant and equipment, inventory or expenses.

3.03

3.04

3.05

Deposits are measured at payntent value.

Prepayrnents are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition prepayments are carried at cost less charges to
profit and loss account.

I nventories

The represent stock of Stores & Spares at the end of the year. Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net
realizable value in accordatrce with tAS- 2 "lnventories" after n.raking due allowance for any obsolete or slow
rnovir-rg iteurs.

Cash :rnd Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents inch"rde cash in Iiand, cash at banks which are held and available for use by the Conrpa,y
without any restriction. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Company,s
cash tnanagetnent are included as a component ofcash and cash equivalents for the purpose ofcash flow statement.

3.06 Cash Flow Statement

Staten.rent of cash flows is prepared in accordance with "IAS 7: Cash Flow Statenent',. ,'Encourages to Report Cash
Flow from Operating Activities using the Indirect Method" and cash flow from operating activities under ,,lndirect

method" also disclosed in the note to the financial staternent.

I

l.

Particulars Rate
Land & Land Dev: Expenses 5%

& other Construction r0%
Plant & 4%-15%;o

& Loose Tools 10%o-l5o/o
F/Fixture & Office 6%-15%

&. 25o/o
Assets 20%

ICDS PH-I 20%
Cane Dev: 6%-10%

ICDS PH-2 2.50%-15%
Seed N4ul: & Research Scherle 2.50o/o-20oh

tn
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3.07

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.08

3.09

lql

Financial Instruments
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the Company's balance sheet when the Company
becontes a patty to the contractual provisions ofthe instrurrents.

Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are initially recognizecl at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given in
return. After initial recognition these are carried at cost less allowances for doubtful debts, if any and impairment
losses if any, due to uncollectibility of any amount so recognized.

Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables are stated at their nominal values
Revenue Recognition

Revenue is lecognized in conrpliance with the requirement of "IFRS l5: Revenue from contracts with Customers".
The standard reqttires an entity to identify the pelformance obligations in a contract to satisfy over time or at a poir.rt
in tirne.

Taxation

lncome tax expense comprise cLlnenl tax and prior year tax.
Current Tax

Current tax cotnprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any
adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect ofprevious years. The amount ofcurrent tax payable is the
best estinlate of the tax amount expected to be paid that reflects uncertainty related to incorne taxes, if any, It is
treasurecl usini tax rates enacted or substantivell,' enacted at the repofiing date and as per the provisions of the
Finance Act (FA) 2024 &.lncome Tax Act 2023. Current tax also includes any tax arising from interest of FDR.

3.10 Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statement of financial position when the company has a legal or constructive
obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the
obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provision is ordinarily measured trt
the best estinrate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date. Where the
company expects sonle or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset
but onll when the reimburseuent is virtually certain.'Ihe expense relating to any provision is presented i, the
incotlre statelrent net of any reitnbursement. If the effect of the tirne value of money is material, provisions are
discounted using a clllrent pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the iiability. Where
discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognized as finance cost.

3.11 Financial lncome and Finance Costs

The llnance income and finance costs include
Bank Interest

Bank Charges

t'

t
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3.12

3.14

I

Estimates in Preparation of Financial Statement

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of accounting policies and the repofted amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses. The estinlates and the associated assurnptions are based on various factors that are believed to be
reasorrable under the circumstances, the result of which form tl.re Basis of making judgments about the carrying
values ofassets and liabilities that are not readily apparent form other sources. Actual results may differ from these
estimates.

Estinlates and underlying assurnptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates is
Iecognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revisior.r affects only that period, or in the period of
revision and future periods ifthe revision affects both current and future periods.

3.13 Event After Reporting Period

As per IAS-10 "Evetl after the Reporling Period" are those event favorable and unfavorable, that occur between the
end of the reporting year atld the date when the financial statement are authorized for issue. Two fypes of event can
be identified.

I

Those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting year (adjusting events after
reportine date); and

Those that are indicative ofconditions that arose after the reporting year (Not-adjusting events after balance sheet
d ate ).

No adjustnlent is given in the financial statenrents for events after the reporting period that are indicative of
conditions that arose after the reporting period.

Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions
that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses' The estinlates and the associated assumptiorrs are based on various factors that are believed to be
reasonable under the circutrstances, the result of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying
values ofassets and liabilities that are not reaclilv apparent form other sources. Actual results may differ from these
estiurates.

Estimates and underlyirlg assumptions or judgments are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accoulting
estinlates is recognized in the period in which the estirnates are revised ifthe revision affects only that period, or in
the period ofrevision and future periods ifthe revision affects both current and future periods. The most significant
at'eas where estitnates and judgments have been made in this report are on consumptions of production and closing
inventory.

In parlicular', inforl]ration about significant areas of estimates and critical judgments in applying accounting policies
that have the rnost significant effect on the amount recognized in these financial statements are statecl in the
follou,ing notes:

Areas where use estimates &
Particulars Notes No.

A8
5.00

lnventories

Plant and
Cash and Cash

4.00

Revenue

and Other Receivables

& Pre-
A11

13.00

412

Cost of Goods Sold 14.00

tr
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3.15 Comparability of Information

3.16
Status of Compliance of International Accounting Standards and International Financial Reporting
Standards.

Para 43 of IAS-l Presentation of Financial Statements states that "Enhancing the inter-period comparability of
infornration assists users in rnaking economic decisions, especially by allowing the assessment of tends in financial
inforrnatiotl for predictive purposes" Thus in order to enhance inter-period comparability of infonnation detailed
information, r.vhere felt necessary, is now being presentecl in this year.

Name of the IAS IAS No. Status
Presentation of Financial Statements I Applied
lnventories 2 Applied
Statenrents of Cash Flows 7 Applied

1n Estinrates 8 Applied
Events after the Balance Period 10 Applied
lnconre Taxes 12 Applied

Plant and 16 Applied
Employee benefits t9 Applied

fbr Goverrrntcnt Grants and Disclosure of Governrnent 20 N/A
The Effects of lll Rates 21 N/A

Closts ./-.t Applied
Related Disclosures 24 Applied

and Retilement Benefit Plans 26 N/A
Financial'Statements 27 N/A

Investntent in Associates and Joint Ventures 28 N/A
Instruments : Presentation 32 Applied

Per Share 33 Applied
Interint Financial 34 N/A

of Assets 36 N/A
Liabilities and Assets JI Applied

Assets 38 N/A
Financial Instrurnents and Measurement 39 Applied
I nvestntent 40 N/A

Name of the IFRS IFRS No. Status
Adoption of International Financial Reporling Standard 1 Applied
Insurance Contracts 4 N/A

for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources 6 N/A
Financial lnstruments : Disclosures 7 Applied

8 N/A
Joint 11 N/A
Discl osure of Interest in Other Entities l2 N/A
Fair Vah"re IVleasurernent l3 N/A

lronr contracts with customers l5 Applied
1.6 N/A

**
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3.11 Financial Risl< Management objectives and policies
The con.rpany has exposure to the foltowing risks:
I. Credit rish
II. Liquidity risk
The Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk
manager.nent frarnework. The Con.rpany's risk r.nanagernent policies are established to identit/ andanalyze the risks
faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk Iimits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk
managetnent policies. procedures and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the
Company's activities. This note presents inforn.ration about the Company's exposure to each of the following risks,
the Conrpany's objectives, policies and processes for rneasuring and managing risk, and the Company's management
of capital. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are
surnmarized belorv.

I. Credit rish : Credit risk is the risk of a fir.rancial loss to the Company if a customer or counterpafty to a financial
instruntent fails to tneet its contractual obligations. and arises principally from the Company's receivables from
custotrers and other parties. The rraximum exposure to credit risk is represented by the carrying amount of each
financial asset in the stater.nent of financial position.

Exposure to Credit Risk:
The carlying alnount of financial assets represents the maxinrum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit
risk at the reporling date rvas:

\

1 t

Particulars Amount in Taka Amount in Taka
30-Jun'24 30-Jun-23

PSN4 Experirrental Farm Current A/c 400,571
lnter Project Currerrt Account (Assets) 150,546,046 17 1,655,7 s5
Trade and Other Receivables 1,559,953 1,59t,790
Loans, Advance, Deposits & Pre-payntents 23,718,506 24,110,650
Cash and Cash Eguivalents 191 6,s23,641

204,282,47

1\
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3.18

ll. Liquidity Risk: Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations
associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or other financial assets. The Company's
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when due, under both nonnal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Company's reputation. Typically, the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash and cash
equivalents to meet expected operational exirenses, including financial obligations through preparation ofthe cash
flow forecast, based on time line of payment of financial obligations and accordingly arrange for sufficient
liquidity/fund to make the expected payments within due dates.

The table belorv ar.ralyses the coupany's financial liabilities that will be settled on a net basis in to relevant maturity
groupings based on the remaining period at the statement of financial position to the contractual maturity date. The
amount disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal
their carrving balances, as the intpact ofdiscounting in not significant:

Employee Benefits
(i) De{inecl Contribution Plan
The cornpany, for its permanent employees, operates a scherne of contributory provident fund. The provident fund
is adnrinistered.by a Board of Trustees and is funded by equal contributions fronr both the employees and the
colllpan)/ at predetermirted rates. The contributions are invested separately from the company's assets.

I

I

Year ended 30 June 2024 On Demand 3-12 months Total
Loan- Sonali Bank, Panchagarh branch 2,846,310,569 2,846.310,569
Covt. Fund & Loans 4r7,418,38r 417,418,391
Liabilities for Other Finance 108,889,378 108,889,378
Workers Profit Participation Fund 0
Provision for Leaye pay & Cratuity 122,129,571 1?2,129,571

114
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3.19

3.20

3.21

(ii) Defined Benefit Plan
This companv also has a gratuity fund scheme. Provision is rnade at30%o on the basic pay for the year of audit as
per practice ol'BSFIC.

Bad and Doubtful Debts
Since all sales/exports of the company are based on letter of credit with a fixed maturity date, no provision for bacl
and doubtful debts (except sample receivable) have been considered in the accounts.

Earnings Per Share (EPS)
Earnings per share (EPS) has been calculated in accordance with IAS 33
the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Earnings Per Share, which is shown in

General

a PrevioLts Year's F-igures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever considered necessary to conform to current
year's presentatior-r.

b. Figures in the financial statements have been rounded offto the nearest taka.

,
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(ii) Defined Benefit ptan

This company also has a gratuity fund scheme. Provision is rr,ade at30%o on the basic pay for the year of audit as
per pracrice o1'BSFIC.

Bad ancl Doubtful Debts
Since all sales/exports of the conrpany are basecl on letter of credit with a fixed maturity date, no provision for bad
and doubtful debts (except sample receivable) have been considered in the accounts.

Earnings Per Share (EPS)
Earllings per share (EPS) has been calculated in accordance with IAS 33 : Earnings per Share, which is shown in
the statentent of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

General

a Previous Year's Figures have been regroupecl/reclassified wherever considered necessary to conform to current
year's presentation.

b. Figures in the financial statements have been rounded offto the nearest taka.

3.19

3.20

3.21

,
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited
Panchagdrh.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the r ended 2024
Notes

No.
Particulars Mills Farm

Amount (Tk.)
30.06.2024 30.06.2023

4.00 Property Plant & Equipment :Tk 20,571.242,885

,1.01 Fixed Assets : Tk. 20,569,836.765
At Cost

Acld : I{evalucd during the y,ear

Less : Accuntulatecl Depreciation
Written Dorvn Value

,1.02 ICDS Ph-L:\ssets : Tk. 59.098

A1 CoSt

Less : Accurrulatecl Depleciation
Wlitten l)orvn Value

4.03 ICDS Ph-2 Assets : Tk. 855,913

At Clost

L,ess: Accumulated Depreciation
Wlittcn Dori,n Value

20,569,836,759 6 20,569,836,765 20,593,169,963

59,098 59,098 69) 5?s

633.427
s9,098 59,098 59,098

855,9 1 3 855,9 I 3 3.856.664
I r)orl 7s)

855,913 855,913 855,913

314,441

t'76,668 176,668 638.670
462.002

176,668 I76,668 176,668

20,571,212.879 6.00 20.571,242,88s 20,594,580,106

4,645,191 4,645,191 6,523,641

50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

4.04 Seed Mult. & Res. Farm Scherne Assets : Tk. 314,441

At Cost

Less: Accumulatecl Depreciation
Written Dor.rn Value

4.05 Integrated Cane Dlr. f.og.amme : Tk. 176,668

At Clost

[-ess: Accr:ntulated Depreciation
Written [)ori,n Value

Total Property, Plant & Equipment

5.00 Cash & Cash Equivalent : Th. 4,645,191

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

Total

6.00 Authorised Share Capital : Tk. 50,000,000

Authorisccl Clapital 5.000,000 ofordinary shares of
Tk. l0 cach

1

:

7.00 Issued, Subcribed & Paid- up Capital : Tk.
3.800.000 ofordinary sirares ofT'k. l0 each
40% EqLrity Shale of Seed Multiplication &
Resenrch Farm Scame (SMRFS)

Total

8.00 Reserve & Surplus : Th. 20,578,922,605

Rclief & ilehabilitation Grant
Capitirl Reserves

Other Ileserve
Rcr llrrlrtion Rcscrr c

Total

41,347 785

41,347 ,785 41,347, 4r,347,795

20,593.169,857

23,3 3 3,098

345,066

345.060

20,593,514,923

23,678, 1 58

240.7 13,677

20,562,430"259
209,974,073

3 r 8,565

4.t24
3 18,565

4,124
1 ,804,3 73

1,485,808

52,447

4,592.744
52,447

4,592.7 44

178,282
6.345,359

38.000,000

3,317.785

38,000,000

3,347,785

38,000,000

3.347.785

1.951.555.28

500.422.95

r4.040.368.00

20.562.430,259

1,951,s55

500,423

r 4,040,368
20,562,430,259

1.951.555

500.423

11,040.368

20,562,430.259

i\

20,579,922,605 20,578,922,605 20,579,922,605
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Notes

No.
Particulars Mills Farm

Amount (Tk.)

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

9.00 Govt. Fund & Loans : TI<. 417,418,381

Govt. Fund (BIDC)
Covt. Long Term Loan

Dutch Credit
N.l. Bank, NeLherlancls

Interest on ADB & Foreign
Optec Fund

Total

10.00 Aeri. & Cash Credit Loans (Blocked) : Tk. 213.351.848

Sonali Bar.rk. Dhaka ( I61 737000 I 47)

Sonali Bank. Dhaka (161737000221)
Total

11.00 Grants: Tk. 160,504

ICDS I'h- I

ICDS Ph-2

Total

12.00 Un-secured Loans : Tk. 2,632,958,121

Sonali Bank. Panchagarh Br.(l 32000032)

Sonali Bank. Panchagarh Br.(562000030)

Sonali Bank, Panchagarh Br.( 1 320001 46)

Sonaii Banlt. Panchagarh Br.( I 32000 I 57)

Sonali Bank. Panchagarh Br.(562000007)
' Total

13.00 Sale of Finished Goods : Tk. 4,337'805

14.00

Sugar/Sugarcane

Molasscs

Transfer to Nlill:
Sales ol Sugarcane (Farnt)

Sale Proceeds of Irarrlt

Total

Cost of Goods Sold : Tk. 11,721,074

A. Direct Materials :

Cost o1'Sugarcane

Cost o1'lnciderttals
Other Production Materials

Packin-e Mtrterials
Sub Total (A)

B. F-actory Overhead :

Salaries & Wages ( Factory)

Repair & Maintenance Matelials
Fuel.Oil and Lubricants

Electricitl' Charges

Depreciation
lnsurance Prerniun't

Othel Factorl, Overhead Experrses

Harvestirrg Cost

Sub'Iotal (B)

417,418,381 417,418,381 375,948,205

213,351 ,848 213,351,848 213.351,848

160,504 160,504 160,504

1 2 ,721

4,3 3 7,805 4,337,805 5,730. I 94

4,337,805 4,337,805 5,730,194

-t

.1

f

591,527

302,3 r 0,982

2L)4,437

610,252

64.784,847

48,826,3 3 6

591,527

302,310,982
294,437
610,252

64,784,847
48,826,336

680"256

263,3 65.980
341.436
720.098

51.684. I 49

56,1 50,286

183.1 17,206

30.234,642

183,117,206
30,234,642

183,1 17,206

30.234.612

59.099

r0t,405
59,099

101,405

59,098

10 r.405

5

608,595,034
612,132,511
400,421,274

4s5,640,027
5l 117

561.r18t1.106

564,7 52,343

369,41 1.984

420.360.867

5 169

608,595,034
612.132,511

100.121,27 4
t155.640,027

i1
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C. (Sub Total A+B)
Adcl: Opcning Worlt in Process

[,ess: Closing Work in Process
Cost of Production
Add : Opening Stoch of Finished Goods :

Sugar

Molasses

Less: Closing Stocli of Finished Goods:
Sugar

Molasses

Cost of Coods Sold

15.00 Administrative & Selline Expenses : Tk.58,458.155

Salaries & Wages (Aclmin)

Repair & Maintenance
Insurance Premirrnr

Labour Cost (Pernranent)

Fuel & Porvcr

M isi:el laneous Expenses

Depreciation
Heacl Ofllce Overhead

Selling & l)istribution
Other Adrnin & Overhead Expcnses

Total

16.00 Financial Expenses : Tk. 228,835,216
Bank Interesl . Charges & Others

Total

17.00 Provision for Leave Pay & Gratuity : Tk. t22,129,571

Openin-e Balance

Add : Acldition duling the 1'ear
Add : Prior Year Ad.lustment

I-ess : Pttvrnent dLrring the 1'ear
Closing Balance

18.00 Provision for Tax Cumulative : Tl<.6,780,729

BSTI Nlarking Fee

l-ulnover lax (0.6% ofSales)

Other Taxes

Total

1 5, i 50,061 1 5,1 50,061 22,469,097
15,150,061 15,150,061 22,469,097

r.,12ii.937 3 .428.987 15.1 50,061

11,721,074 11,721,074 7,319,036

58,458,155 58,458,155 43,805,186

228,835,216 228,835,276 214,237,236

161,000,196

38,870,625

161,000,196
38,870,625

190,865,470
40,888,7t2

722,129,571 122,129,571 149,976,758

6,780,729 6,780,729 6,853,348

Notes

No.
Particu lars Mills Farm

Amount (Tk.)

30.06.2024 30.06.2023

3 r .009,481

467,806
I 80.720

1 "17 5.7 17

-) )(1 )ItO

3 1,009,481

467,806
180.720

1 ,17 5,717

/\ lat ///

2,287,209

32,549,349

457.727

276.542

l.l 12.904

7. I 28,600

2,280,064

6 214,237.236

149,97 6,7 58

I1.023,438
t49,976,758

11,023,438
r 83,815,6 r 8

7,049"852

r,096,880

5,683,849

1,096,880

5,683,849

1,096,8tt0

3,1,3 8 I

5,'722,087

7
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Panchagarh Sugar Mills Limited'
Panchasarh

'Tk.Amount-TatFfer M.T---Tfr
X
x
X
X
X

1
)
3
4
5
6

Incidental
Lime
Sulpher
Other Chernical
Others

r 1.00 Work-in-Process :

2 Stock of Finished Goods :
A7

I

totai Finistred Sugar Stock

B. Valuation of Molasses :

Opening Stock (01.07 '2023)
(+) Produition during the Year

Molasses Available fbr sale

(-) Sale during the Year
(+) Excess

Closing Stock (30.06 '2024)

Closing Stock 241.260 M.T @ Tk' 14213'00 Per M'T

M.T

M.T

516.820 M.T

Total

zq.ze0 w.T

Opening Stock (01 .01.2023)

(+) Prodirctiot-l ciuring the year

SLrgar Available fbr sale

(-) Sale dr-rring the Year
(+)Retr"rrn florn H.O
Closing Stock (30.06 -2021)

s16.820 M.T
271.450 ,,

1.890

9

Vatuation of Work-ln-Process ancl Closing Stock of Sugar & Molasses as on 30th June' 2024'

rlars


